

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MICHIGAN

In Re PETITION OF ALGER COUNTY
TREASURER FOR FORECLOSURE.

Supreme Court No. 167712

ALGER COUNTY TREASURER,
Petitioner-Appellee,

COA Docket No. 363803
Alger Circuit Court
LC No. 2020-008018-CZ

v.

JOHANNA MCGEE, a Personal
Representative of ESTATE OF
JACQUELINE MCGEE,
Respondent-Appellant.

Hon. Michael F. Gadola

In Re PETITION OF IRON COUNTY
TREASURER FOR FORECLOSURE.

IRON COUNTY TREASURER,
Petitioner-Appellee,

COA Docket No. 363804
Iron Circuit Court
LC No. 2020-006077-CZ

v.

LILLIAN JOSEPH,
Respondent-Appellant.

**APPELLANTS LILLIAN JOSEPH AND JOHANNA MCGEE
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Christina M. Martin*
Pro hac vice
Wash. Bar No. 60377
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Deborah J. La Fetra
Pro hac vice
Cal. Bar No. 148875
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6801
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Member of the bar only in the states of
Washington, Oregon, and Florida.

Donald R. Visser (P27961)
VISSER AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
2480 – 44th Street, S.E., Suite 150
Kentwood, MI 49512
(616) 531-9860
donv@visserlegal.com

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Questions Presented Are Properly Before This Court 2

 II. The Court Should Grant Review to Construe the Statute to Avoid
 Unconstitutional Forfeitures..... 5

 III. The Court Should Grant Review to Hold the Statute, if Authorizing
 Confiscations Here, Is Unconstitutional..... 7

 A. The statute takes property without just compensation and cannot
 preclude takings claims..... 7

 B. The statute violates procedural due process 9

 IV. The Court Should Grant Review in Light of *Jackson* and to
 Address the Conflict with *Bowles* 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Barry Cnty Treasurer,</i> No. 362316, 2024 WL 994990 (Mich App Feb 1, 2024)	2
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency,</i> 509 Mich 673 (2022)	12
<i>Bennett v Hunter,</i> 76 US 326 (1869)	6
<i>Bierbusse v Farmers Ins Grp,</i> 84 Mich App 34 (1978).....	10
<i>Bowles v Sabree,</i> 121 F4th 539 (CA 6, 2024)	11
<i>Burnett v Grattan,</i> 468 US 42 (1984)	8
<i>Dover & Co v United Pac Ins Co,</i> 38 Mich App 727 (1972).....	8
<i>Felder v Casey,</i> 487 US 131 (1988)	8
<i>In re Forfeiture of 2006 Saturn Ion,</i> No. 164360, 2024 WL 3503577 (Mich July 22, 2024).....	5
<i>Glasker-Davis v Auvenshine,</i> 333 Mich App 222 (2020).....	3
<i>Grievance Admin v Lopatin,</i> 462 Mich 235 (2000)	9
<i>Hall v Meisner,</i> 565 F Supp 3d 953 (ED Mich, 2021)	11
<i>Jackson v Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative,</i> 12 N.W.3d 600 (2024)	1, 10–11
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi,</i> 509 Mich 524 (2022)	3
<i>Jones v Flowers,</i> 547 US 220 (2006)	9
<i>Knick v Twp of Scott,</i> 588 US 180 (2019)	11
<i>Mays v Gov of Michigan,</i> 506 Mich 157 (2020)	2

McNeil v Charlevoix Cnty,
484 Mich 69 (2009) 3

Moores v Citizens’ Natl Bank of Piqua,
111 US 156 (1884) 7

Nelson v Assocs Fin Servs Co of Indiana, Inc,
253 Mich App 580 (2022)..... 1, 7

Nelson v City of New York,
352 US 103 (1956) 7

O’Connor v Eubanks,
83 F4th 1018 (CA 6, 2023) 9

People v Nyx,
479 Mich 112 (2007) 4

People v Oslund,
No. 165544, __Mich__, 2024 WL 5240629 (Mich Dec 27, 2024) 2

Peterman v State Dept of Nat Res,
446 Mich 177 (1994) 4

In re Petition of Muskegon Cnty Treasurer for Foreclosure,
11 NW3d 474 (2024) 7, 10–11

Pueblo v Haas,
511 Mich 345 (2023) 7

Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty,
505 Mich 429 (2020) 5–7

In re State Treasurer for Foreclosure,
No. 369124, 2024 WL 5204188 (Mich App Dec 23, 2024) 5

Taylor v Yee,
136 S Ct 929 (2016) 9

Tyler v Hennepin Cnty,
598 US 631 (2023) 7, 9

United States v Taylor,
104 US 216 (1881) 6

Walters v Nadell,
481 Mich 377 (2008) 3

Wells v State Farm Fire & Cas Co,
509 Mich 855, 969 NW2d 67 (Mich 2022)..... 4

Yee v City of Escondido,
503 US 519 (1992) 3

Statutes

2020 PA 256 6
MCL 211.78(t)(11)..... 5
MCL 211.78t*passim*
MCL 213.55(5) 9
MCL 324.8905c 9
MCL 600.3252 9
MCL 600.5852 4
MCL 600.6044 9

Rules

MCR 3.03(B)(1) 4
MCR 3.05(B)..... 4
